
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1929

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025


Establishment of AYUSH hospitals in Bihar under NAM


1929 # Shri Upendra Kushwaha:

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of proposals received for the establishment of AYUSH dispensaries and integrated AYUSH hospitals from Bihar and other States across the country under the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) over the past three years, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the actions taken on the said proposals; and

(c) the steps taken to encourage those States that have not shown much interest in NAM so far?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Under National Ayush Mission (NAM) a total of 152 and 486 number of proposals for the establishment of Integrated Ayush Hospitals and Ayush Dispensaries respectively were received from different State/UT Governments including Bihar through State Annual Action Plans(SAAPs) during the last three years. Further, as per the existing provisions of NAM guidelines, 80 Integrated Ayush Hospitals and 452 Ayush Dispensaries have been approved for establishment in the country. The State/UT-wise status of received and approved proposals of Integrated Ayush Hospitals and Ayush Dispensaries during the last three years is enclosed at Annexure.


(c) The Ministry of Ayush is continuously supporting the State/UT Governments for effective implementation of NAM Scheme activities including establishment of Integrated Ayush Hospitals and Ayush Dispensaries by providing them appropriate orientation time to time through different review meetings as well as field visits.


*****


Annexure-I

Status of Proposals and Approval for establishment of Ayush Dispensary in country in last three years


S.No.


Name of State

Establishment of

Integrated Ayush

Hospital

Establishment of

integrated Ayush

Dispensaries

Proposal Approval Proposal Approval

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5 5 2 2

4 Assam 6 6 100 100

5 Bihar 3 3 0 0

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 5 5 0 0

8 Dadra Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

1 1 0 0

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0

10 Goa 0 0 0 0

11 Gujarat 1 1 0 0

12 Haryana 0 0 0 0

13 Himachal Pradesh 3 1 0 0

14 Jammu & Kashmir 11 2 0 0

15 Jharkhand 23 8 313 313

16 Karnataka 1 1 0 0

17 Kerala 8 8 0 0

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 8 6 0 0

20 Maharashtra 9 5 2 2

21 Manipur 7 7 15 15

22 Meghalaya 7 0 0 0

23 Mizoram 5 1 0 0

24 Nagaland 6 3 37 3

25 Odisha 0 0 0 0

26 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

27 Punjab 0 0 0 0

28 Rajasthan 2 2 0 0

29 Sikkim 2 2 0 0

30 Tamil Nadu 2 2 1 1

31 Telangana 4 0 0 0

32 Tripura 3 3 0 0

33 Uttar Pradesh 27 6 0 0

34 Uttarakhand 0 0 16 16

35 West Bengal 3 2 0 0

36 Ladakh  0 0 0 0

 Total 152 80 486 452

